

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 23, 2015 10:20 AM FILING ID: 5D00E211FEE78 CASE NUMBER: 2015SC738</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2014CA1351 Judges Taubman, Loeb, and Berger</p> <p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES 1560 Broadway, Suite 1050 Denver, CO 80202; Case No. CR2013-0008</p>	
<p>Petitioners MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.</p>	
<p>Nicolle H. Martin, No. 28737 7175 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 4000 Lakewood, CO 80235 (O) 303-332-4547 nicollem@comcast.net</p> <p>Michael J. Norton, No. 6430 Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596 Alliance Defending Freedom 7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 (O) 720-689-2410 mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</p> <p>Jeremy D. Tedesco, AZ No. 023497 Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (O) 480-444-0020; (F) 480-444-0028 jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</p>	<p>Case Number: 2015SC000738</p>
<p>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p> <p>TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT	4
I. This Court Should Determine Whether a Religious Objection to Creating Artistic Expression Celebrating Any Marriage That Is Not Between One Man and One Woman Should Be Equated to Sexual Orientation Discrimination Under CADA.....	4
II. This Court Should Determine Whether CADA Violates Phillips’ Free Speech Rights by Compelling His Artistic Expression.....	9
III. This Court Should Determine Whether CADA Violates Phillips’ Federal and State Free Exercise Rights by Compelling Him To Create Artistic Expression that Violates His Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 13-14
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991).....	9
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	5
<i>Conrad v. City & County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	17-18
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	12, 14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 12-13
<i>Manor Vail Condominium Association v. Town of Vail</i> , 199 Colo. 62 (1980).....	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	15
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 78 (1988).....	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Southeast Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	10
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School District</i> , 2013 WL 791140 ¶ 61 (Colo. App. 2013),.....	17
<i>Town of Sheridan v. Valley Sanitation District</i> , 137 Colo. 315, 324 P.2d 1038 (1958)	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9-10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12
<u>Statutes:</u>	
C.R.S § 14-2-104	8
C.R.S. § 24-34-601	5, 16-17
<u>Regulations:</u>	
3 C.C.R. 708-1:10.2(H).....	7

Constitutional Provisions:

Colo. Const. art. II, § 4.....17

Colo. Const. art. II, § 10.....9

Colo. Const. art. II, § 31.....8

Other Authorities:

Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/because%20of>.5
